
REPORT 
OF THE 
COMPTROLLER 
AND 
AUDITOR GENERAL 
OF INDIA 

FOR THE YEAR 
1970-71 

(2nd Apri I 1970 

to 

3 I st March 1971) 

- - _ •• .,..._ • I -~-- __ ._._ ............. 

GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA 





TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Reference to 
r-~·---. 

Prefatory R emarks 
Paragraph• Page(s1 

CHAPTER I 

General 1-11 

OH APTER II 

Appropriation Audit and Co:1trol over 
t·Kpendi ture. 

!2- 18 

CH APTER III 

Civil Departments -

Relief and Rehabilitation 

Agricuiture 

CHAPTER I V 

19 

20 

\\'orlu Exp..:nditure 21-25 

CH,\PTER \ ' 

Stores and Stock Accounts 26 - 32 

CHAPTER V I 
• 

Outstand ing Audit Ob ervations and 33- 34 
lnsp<'ction Rcr ort~. 

APPENDICES 

APPE:\DIX I - C.tsc5 in which Supple.nentarr grants 
pro' cd unnecessary( nadeq1ta ti-. 

APPENDIX II-Statement showing savings under 
grants. 

APPENDIX III-Expenditure inc11rred on works 
without/in excess of !anctioned estimate. 

APPEN DIX IV-Statement showing departments with 
heavy outstanding audit ob ervations. 

APPENDIX V-Statemcnt showing departments with 
comparatively heavy outstanding inspection reports. 

(ii) 

1-8 

9-16 

17-18 

18 

19-22 

23-26 

27-29 

33 

:H-37 

38-39 

-40 



, 



(ii) 

PREFATORY REMARKS 

The autonomou~ State of Meghalaya was formed \vithin 
the State of Assam with effect from 2nd April 1970 under 
the Assam Re-organisation (:Meghalaya) Act, 1969. 

2. This Report mainly relates to matters arising from the 
Appropriation Accounts and Finance Accounts for the period 
from 2nd April 1970 tu 31st March 1971 together with other 
points arising from the audit of financial transactions of 
Government of Meghalaya. 

3. The financial irregularities, losses, etc., commented upon 
in the Report relate to cases which came to the notice of 
Audit during the period from 2nd April 1970 to 31st March 
1971 as weJJ as those which came to notice in earlier years 
but could not be dealt with in previous Reports of the 
composite State of Assam; matters relating to the period sub­
sequent to 1970-71 have also been included, wherever con­
sidered necessary. 

4. The points brought out m this Report are those which 
have come to notice during the course of test audit of 
accounts of the departmt nts. They 3:re not intended to 
convey or to be understood as conveying any general re­
flection on the financial administration by the Departments/ 
Authorities concerned. 



• 



l.HAP1ER 1 

GENERAL 
1. Financial review.-The autonomous State of Meghalaya 

within the State of Assam was formed with effect from 2nd 
April 1970 under the Assam Re-organisation (Meghalaya) 
Act, 1969. 

In accordance with the provic;ions of Section 58 of the 
Act, the assets and liabilities of the State of Assam as on 
ht April 1970 were to be apportioned between the States 
of Assam and Meghalaya as per provisions contained in the 
Third Schedule of the Act. The apportionment of the assets 
and liabilities except Treasury and Bank balances has not, 
however, yet been made (March 1972). 

2. Budget and actuals-The budget estimates and actuals 
of revenue receipts and expenditure met from revenue during 
1970-71 (from 2nd April 1970 to 31st ~larch 1971) are 
indicated below:-

Bu4gct Ac tu ah 

REV E~Yl.:E RECEIPTS 

14·38 12 19 

, 

Variations 
,.--- --""-- -, 
Amount Percentage 

(In crores ef rupees) 

-2·19 -15·2'3 
Re\cnuc Surplus ( +) 
Revenue Deficit ( - \ 
,--~ .........._~ 

f!udg-:t ,i,ctua Is 

(In crores of rupees) 

+1·64 
EXPE.XDITL'RE .MET FR0.\1 REVENUE · + 2·54 

12·74 9·65 3·09 -24·25 

(i) In 1970-71 both re\·cnue receipts and expenditure 
met from revenue \o\'erc considerably les~ than budget estimates. 
The expenditure on revenue account fell short of the budget 
provision b) Rs. 3·09 crores, the percentage of variation 
being 24 ·25. 

(i i) The estimates of expenditure shown above do not take 
into account supplemontary grants obtained during the year; 
if they are taken into account the total provision during the 
year would be Rs. 12·89 crores and savings in expenditure 
on revenue account, Rs. 3 ·24 crores. 

' 



2 

(iii, There was revenue surplm of Rs. 2·5-l- crores agaimt 
surplus of Rs. 1 ·6+ crores ancicipatecl in the budget estimates 
which occurred, dc-;pite shortfall in re\ tnuc receipts (Rs. 2.19 
crores> The re\·enue surplus is mainh attributable to lc:ss 
expenditure on re\·enue account. · 

3. Revenue m:eijJ/s. (a) Rc\·cnue rece-ipls of R::.. 12.1 9 
crores during 1970-71 as a{{ain~t the C'itimated revenue of 
R s. H.38 crore-; are analysed beJO\.,, : -

1. Revenue raised by the State 
Government-

(i} Taxes, duties an.I othc1 
I ri11cipal I eads of 
n:\'t"ll\lt'. 

(ii) Other receipts, mch a) 
intere~t on Ivans, receipts 
of P. \V. D., revenue from 
forests, etc . 

Total 

I[. Receipts from Government 
of India- • 

(i) ~har.es of net proceed) of 
Union Taxes-

(a ) Taxe' on Income other 
than Corporation T..ix. 

(b) Union Excise Duties. 

(c) Estate duty 

(a) Under A1 tide 275 of 
t he Constitution 

( b) Other gra its-in-aid 

Total 

Total rnenue receipts 

I 

J 

.\riuah '>hortfall (- .' 
r n'creatc ( +) 

(Io crores of rupees) 

0.78 

O··!G 

1·24 

0.55 

0.19 

0.01 

11 79 

13.14 

14.38 

O·l 0 

o·33 

0·~3 

0.59 

0.8 7 

U.OJ 

3.4·.11 
~ 

6.80J 

11.76 

12 19 

- 0'68 

- 0 ·13 

0·81 

+ 0.04 

+ 0.08 

-1.50 

-1.38 

-2.19 



3 

The receipts from Government of India formed 96.55 per 
cent of the total revenue receip ts of the State. The short­
fall in revenue raised bv the State Gm·ernment was R s. 0.81 
crore (65.32 per cent) ; 'reasons therefor are awaited. 

(b) . !nears i11 collection of Revenue .-.\ccording to the infor­
mation furnished by Government, arrears in coll ec tion of 
revenue a t the end of l\farch 1971 under "Forest'' ,,·ere 
Rs. 2. 11 lakhs. Informa tion about other departments is 
<nvaited (March 1972). 

k ExjJenditure on Rci·enue .1Clo1111t. ThC' broad details of 
C'XpC'nditurc on Re,·enue .\ cccunt during 1970-71 are shown 
below :-

Par ticulars 

"(i) Collection of Taxes, Dutie~ 
and other Principal 
Rc\'enues 

(i i) Administrative services 

iii) Social and Developmental 
Set Yiccs 

ih · River I trigation ana Elec­
tricity Schemes 

(\) Public works including 
Roads J and schemes of 
Miscellaneous Pu blic Im­
provements 

(vi) ~foccllaneous ( induding 
Debt Services ) 

T otal 

Budgr1 /\ ctuals ' 

(In crorfs of rupee•<') 

0.11 

0.82 

7.28 

0.38 

3 08 

1.07 

12.74 

0.04 

0.38 

5.57 

I\il 

2.53 

I.13 

9.65 

The expenditure on "Social and Den·lopmcntal Services" 
constitutecl 57. 72 per cent of the total expenditure on 
Re' enue :\ccouut. The expenditure, howc\'cr, fell short of the 
original budget proYision by R~. 1. 7 L crorcs. 



5. Expenditure outside the Revenue Account.-(a) Expenditure 
outside the Revenue Account includes, besides capital expen­
diture, amount$ paid by Government as loans and advances. 

(b) An analysis of the expenditure outside the Revenue 
Account from 2nd April 1970 td 31st ~farch 1971 as compared 
with budget estimates is given below:-

Particulars 

•l, Capital cxpt'nditurc oo-

(i) Industrial and Economic Del'd opmtnt 

(ii) Public Worka 

(iii) Road and Water Tramport Schemes 

(iv) Schemes of Go\·ernmcnt Tradiag 

(v) Appropriation to Contingency Fund 

Total capital expenditure 

II. Net outgo u11dcr " Llans and Ad\·aneca" by 
the State Go,crnmcnt. 

Budget 
(including Actuals 
mppkmeo-
tary gra.ot) 

(In crorcs of 1upet'') 

no 3·34 

Total expenditure outside the Revenue Account 

Capital expenditure on the date of formation of the 
State (2nd April 1970) which is allocable to Government of 
Meghalaya could not be exhibited ai. the capital expenditure 
in Meghalaya, before formation of the State has not yet been 
determined. 

/ 

• Further details of capital Cllpcnditure arc given in 1tateme11t1 nos 2 and 11 
of Finance Accounu 1970-71. 



5 
I 

(c) The sources from which the expenditure outside the 
Re\ enue Account (including that on loans and ad\'ances) during 
1970-71 was met are indicated below :-

Particulars :\m1Hmt 

(In crores of rupees) 

I. Re,•enue surplus 

TI. Xct 1.dclitioru l•-

(i) Floatinc Debt 

(1i) Loam from the Ct'ntr'll Go,ernmenl 0'91 

(iii) Unfunded De9t 
o·o.:i 

III. ConungeBcy Fune\ 
0·50 

I\'. '\'et bal1.r.ce1 under Drposit~ .. \d, anrcs ar.d RrM1ttanc<'s 

Total 1 to l\' 5·13 

V. Ded11rt-ln:reasc in cMh balance and I n\ !"Stmenu 0·02 

:Net amount&\ ailabl• for expenditure outJide the Revenue Account 5·15 

The difference of Rs.0·98 crore between total expenditure 
outside the Revenue Account and total resources of 1970-71 
x:epresents the net amount adjusted under " Inter-State Settle­
ment, Assam and ~1eghalaya,,. 

6. The following table shows the amount of Central 
assistance received and amount spent . on Plan -programmes 
during the period from 2nd April 1970 to 31st ~larch 1971 . .. 

.\m?UOI 

In c.rorcs of rupee• 

"""tancc rec!"iw·d as grants from Union Go\ rrnm!"nt 6-73 

,\mouut recrivcd u loan for Plan ~chrmrs 
u·7 I 

Total- i-14 

Amount •pent on Plan progran' me• 
7·9l 

' 



G 

7. Loa11.S and advances b)• the State Goz t•mmm /.-During 1970-71 
loans and advances paid by Go\'ernmcn t amounted to Rs.:>-26 
lakhs as compared to Rs.36 ·63 Iakhs prn\'ided for in the budget 
estimates t including supplrmentary grants of Rs.23 lakhs ). 
The variation of Rs .31 ·37 lakhs included Rs. 23 lakhs drawn by 
Government in.March 1971 for disbursement of loan to the .\ ssam 
State Electricity Board but erroneously charged to the accounts 
of the Government of Assam ; the rectification of the erroneous 
booking could not, however, be effected in the accounts of the 
year due to delayed detection of the error. The actual varia­
tion from the origina l grant was, therefore, Rs.8 · 37 lakhs which 
cons tituted 61 per ren t of the original budget allotment 
(Rs.13·63 lakhs) . 

The recoveries of loans and advances during the period 
a mounted to R s.3·26 Jakhs. Further details of loans a nd 
advances are given in statement no. 4 of Fina.nee Accouot5 
1970-71. 

8. Debt Position.-(a The outstanding public debt of 
Government at the end of ~Larch 1971 wa5 Rs.1·10 crores. 
The public debt raised and discharged by GO\ernment d uring 
1970-71 is indicated below:-

Dcht Outst~ndig 
,-- .A. ---, 

Rai<ec! Di~charged Balance 

(In norcs of r upees 

I . Floriting debt-

(i) Ways and Means Advances from 0·21 
Reserve Bank of I ndia 

(ii) Loam from Reserve Bauk of India O·J 3 

Tota! rloat!ng debt- 0•34 

II. Loans from Central Gove mm mt-

(i) Non-Plan loans towards gap in resources 
during the financial year 

0 20 

(ii) Loans fo1· Plan Schemes 0•71 

(iii) Other Ways and ~ieans Advance~ i ·oo 

Total Loans from Central Government l ·9 ) 

Total Public Debt 2·25 

, 

0·02 0·19 

0·13 Nil 

0·15 ... 0·19 

Nil 0·20 

Nil 0·71 

i ·oo Nil 

I ·OO 0·91 

1-15 1'10 



' (b) Other deit and obligatw11s.-In addition to the public 
debt, the unfunded debt (comprising mainly the general 
providt:nt fuud balan~es of Government servants) and the 
balances at the credit of reserve funds as also certain deposits, 
which were merged with the genera l cash balance of Govern­
ment, constituted liabilities of Government. Taking the public 
debt and the~e liabilities together, the debt position of Govern­
ment at the end of 1970-7 1 was as under :-

To1nl debt on 3 lat March 
1971 

In croru of rupr-e'J 

(i) Public delit l · 10 

(ii Unfumkd dcht (balances in prov idem fund) 0 ·95 

(iii1 Non·int~rcst hearing obligations, such a.'> O·b2 
deposit' of D;s1rict Council fund~, Civil <le-
pm.its and otlwr C'arrnad ... cd fund~ 

( i,·) Deposiu bearing ;nlcre~t (a ) 

T 0ta} debt and obl!gatinn -; l ·77 

(c) (i) The debt and obligations of the compoi;ite State 
of Assam on the date of fo1mation C">f :Me~halaya, apportiona­
ble between the two States, has n ot yet been allocated. The 
total outstanding debt and obligations at the end of 1970-71 
indicated above, therefore, represented loans etc. received/ 
discharged after formation of the State of Mcghalaya. 

(ii Floating dehl .-These arc borrowings of purely tem­
porary ch aracter repayable within twelve months, such as ways 
and means advances or temporary overdrafts from Re5erve 
Bank Q[ India. 

Under an agreement with the Reser\'c Bank of India, 
Government of ~1eghahlya is required to maintain with the 
Ban k a minimum balance of Rs. fi\'e lakh' on all days. If 
on any day this balance falls below the agreed balance, the 
deficiency is made good either by ways and means advances 
g!v<'n by the Bank or by selling treasury bills. 

During 1970-71 Go,·ernnwnt obtained Rs.0·21 crore as ways 
and meallS ad\'alH'C f'rom the Resen·e Bank of India of which 
R s.0·02 crore were repaid du1 in<:! the year leaving a balance 
of Rs.0· 19 crorc. 

la) Dr.bit balance of R,. 48.;4~l only idr ~t'ltcmcnt wi. U of Finance Aeco1int1 1970-71. 



During 1970-71, the Go\'ernment of India paid loan amou1i­
ting to Rs.0·20 crore towards filling up of gaps in resources ; 
Government also obtained Rs.0· 13 crore all overdrafts on two 
occasions tu CO\'er shortfalls in its cash balance as the cash bala­
nce ~·ith the Bank foll below the prescribed minimum limit 
even afler maximum advance \\as given by the Bank. Rs.324 
charged by the Bank as interest were paid in June 1971. The 
entire amout of overdrafts \\'as repaid during the year. 

(iii) Loans .fiom Govemment of lndia.-Loan from Govern­
ment of Inclia outstanding on 3ht March 1971 (Rs.0·91 crore) 
formed 51 ·40 per cent of the total debt and obligations of the 
State on that elate. 

9. Apportio11mc11t of Treaslll)' and Bank balana.-The closing 
Treasury and Bank balances of the composite Stale of .\ssam 
as on 1st .\pril 1~70 were apportioned between the t\rn Govern­
ments on the population ratio of 9~·73 :6"27. As a result of 
this allocation the Gove1 nment of :\leghalaya inherited a gross 
liability of Rs.99·99 lakhs being the share of ad\'erse balance 
"ith the Resen e Bank of India. The liability was charged to 
"Inter-State Settlement, Assam and Meghalaya" for which no 
provision of funds was made. 

10. Cash balance.-Govcrnment started \.Vith an opening 
cash balance of Rs.0·05 lakh in Treasuries on 2nd April 1970. 
At the end of 1970-71, the closing cash balance was (-) Rs.2· 01 
lakhs, compri~ing of cash in treasuries Rs.0·61 lakh and deposit 
with Reserve Bank of India Rs. ( )2·62 lakhs. The minus 
balance of Rs.2·62 lakhs with Reserve Bank of Iqdia on 31st 
?\farch 1971 was arrind at after taking into account inter­
Go\·crnmcntal monetary !:ettlements advised to the Reserve Bank 
of India in the subsequent flnancial year upto 27th .\pril 1971. 

JI. Com111e1cial and trading actiritits. During 1970-71, Go­
vernment in\'ested Rs.19·8 3 lakhs in the share capital of follow­
ing concerns. °">;o di\idend/intrrest was received from these 
investments during the year-

(I) Con mment compan1 (~Ie~ha 1aya 
lndustri I D1:vdopm1:11t Corpor­
rion ) 

(II) Co·c perm in~ institutions 
Total 

No. u{ 
COU<.CH1S 

34 
35 

Amount ime•tcJ 
(in !alb~ of 

mpees) 

12•13 

7·70 
19·83 

Further details are available in statement no 12 of Finance 
Acc0Lmts for1970-71. 



9 

CHAPTER II 

APPROPRIATION AUDIT AND CONTR OL OVER 
EXPENDITURE 

12. Summary.-The following tab le compares the expen~i­
ture du ring 1970-71 (2nd April 1970 to 31st March 1971) with 
the total of voted grants and charged appropriations for that 
year-

T otal gmnl/ Actual facccss+ Per-
appropriation e'< f>('ndi lure Sadng - centage 

Voted ( In laklu of rupees) 

O riginal 16,79•16} 
18,37·96 13,84·29 - 453•67 24 

Supplementary 158·80 

Chargtd 

01igi11al 2·69) 
'> 100·69 2/ ,;·53 + IU8J 110 

Su pplemmta-ry 98·00 J 
Total 19,S8·65 15,99·82 -3,38·83 17 

The overall saving of Rs.3,:rn ·83 lakhs was the net result of 
saving of RsA,68·64 Jakhs in seventy-two grants 'appropriations 
and excess of Rs.1,29·81 lakhs in eight grants/appropriations. 

13. Supplementa1y grants 'appropriations.-During l 970-71 sup­
plementary provision of Rs.2,56·80 lakhs was obtained under 
eight grants (Rs.158·80 lakhs) and one appropriation (Rs.98 
lakhs). It will be seen from .\ppendix I that:-

(i) In two grants supplementary provision of Rs.9·92 
lakhs proved ent irely unnecessary as the actual ex­
P~':diturc did no t even come up to the origina l pro­
v1s1on ; 

lii) In one grant and in one appropr iation supplemen­
tary proYision of Rs. 211·50 lakhs proved in­
adequate. In these two cases, the actual 
expenditure exceeded the to tal grant including 
mpplcmentary provision by Rs. t 9·58 lakhs. 

14. E.t cess oce1 voted gra11ts.-'The excess in the following five 
grants requires to be regularised uncle· Scc:ion •!7(:2)(a) of the 
North Eastern Areas (Re-organisation, Act: l 97 l. Reasons 
for the excesses are awaited. 



10 

(In this table '0' stands for original grant and 'S' for sup­
plementary grant. , 

Seri.ii NumbH :ind Total £xpcnditurt' Exec as 
No. nauw uf g1 ant gr ... nt 

Ra . Ra. Ra. 

I. 28. Public Health-
11 Public 1 frallh Engine-

t•ri11g. 

o. 4<),85,3 00 49,85,300 55,03,232 5,17,0 32 

Excess mainly occurred under (a) 1. Xormal.- Public 
Health Cngineering and National \\'ater Supply and 
Sanitation-- (7 \\'orks (Repairs)-( expenditure: Rs.5·-H lakhs: 
provision: Rs.3 lakhs) and {b) II Public Health Engine­
ering--Development Schemes-JI Other State Plan Schemes­
A3 (A)- Original \\'orks- expenditure: Rs. ·H·62 lakhs; provi­
sion: Rs. '.~9 lakhs). 

2. 67-Misrdlaneou,-V-

- 0. 

Expenditure on Dia­
placed pcrsom. 

1,500 1,500 5,00,9.J...l. 4,99,414-

The excess occurred mainly under the group head A-Ex­
penditure on displaced persons- (l) Rehabilitation-Districts, 
(exprnditure: Rs. ~·98 lakhs; provision: Rs.O·Ol lakh). 

3. 78 Capital Qutl:w on 
Public \\'orks out~dde 
the Rcvrnue Account. 

0. 

S. 

2, 16 29,500") 

1, 13,50,000 J 3,29.79,500 3,34-,~8,756 4,59,256 

The excess occurred mainly under the group head "Deve­
lopment Schemes under Fourth Five Year Plan- II-Other 
State Plan Schemes-A3-0riginal \\'orks- (b) Communir'ation­
ordinary roads" (expenditure : Rs.309 09 lakhs ; provision : 
Rs.283 lakhs). The excess was partly counterbalanced by saving 
under certain other heads. 



11 

Serial :iumbnr an :! n.,,,~ Tot\I ~r.\nt l:x~ 1di:ur·~ Exec« 
No. of ~rant 

R~. R. Rs. ' 

4. 79-Capital Outlay 
rm othc1 works. 

0. ! ,000 1,000 5.H2 4,H2 

The excess occurred under group hearl " Miscellaneous 
schemes for rehabilitation of ne.w migrant" from erc;twhile East 
Pakistan (now Bangladesh ) (expenditure : R~. O.Oj lakh; pro-vi­
sion: Rs. 0.01 lakh). 

5. 88-L<>ans and Ad­
vances-VII-Loans 
to di5placcd p eraom . 

o. 1,500 1.500 2,871 1.371 

The excess was due to reh-ibilitation works for e\·acuccs, 
from erstwhile East Pakistan (now Bangladesh) . 

15. Excess oi·n charged a/Jpro/niatiom.-In the following two 
casrs actual expenditure exceeded charged appropriation; these 
also require regularisation. 

S<-rlal 
!"a .• 

Name of 
appropria11011 

I . Intmst on Dtbt and 
otli1r obbgationJ 

(). 10,000 

2. Re/>a_rmmt oj D1bt. 

o. 2,00,0001 
~ 

s. !18,00.000 J 

Total 
appropriation 

R s. 

10,000 

1,00,00,000 

Exp ndi111rc Exec 1 

Rs. R~. 

10,268 268 

IJl,99,000 . 14, 99,00(} 

Excr.ss occurred under group head ''II - Floating debt­
Othcr floating loans ~Loans from thl' Reso-ve Bank of India 
(shortfalls)" (provision : Rs. l lakh; r'Xpenditurc: Rs. 12.99 
Iakh'I) and "\\'a.ys and means advance!! from the RcscrYc Bank of 
India" (pro'\'ision: nil; expenditure: Rs. 2 Iakhs) . In the 
nature of the case, it was nrH possible to estimate sufficiently in 
advance what would be the actual total requirement. 



12 

In addition to these two cases of excess over appropriation, 
charged expenditure of Rs. 99,98,587 was incurred under "Inter­
State Settlement, Assam and ~feghalaya" for which no provision 
was obtained. - The excess was due to adjustment towards the 
close of the year, of the share of Government, of cash in treasu­
ries and discrepancies in Reserve Bank Deposits prior to 2nd 
April 1970 (before creation of the autonomous State of 
Meghalaya). As the charge coiild not be foreseen at the time of 
framing budget estimates, no provision was made for ic. 

I 16. Savings in grn·1fs.-It would be seen from Appendix II 
that in 42 grants savings (exceeding Rs. one lakh in each case) 
were more than 10 per cent of the total provision; in 39 of these, 
they ranged between 20 and 100 per cent. 

Major savings under certain groups of Government activity 
arc indicated below: -

A. Expenditure .,.,ilhin the 
Revenue Account 

Tot<1l grant Saving 

(I" lakhs of rup~s) 

(i) Collection of Ta11es, 
Duties and other 
Principal Revenues 11.09 

The saving occurred mainly under-

7 .11 

~a) Survey settlement and record operation-

The entire provision of Rs. I ·66 lakhs remained unutilised. 
Reasons for savings are awaited. 

(b) Charges for coll cc tion under ·Motor Vehicles Act 
(saving Rs. 2.08 lakhs). The entire provision of 
Rs. l.56 lakhs against 'State' and Rs , 0.52 lakh of the 
provisiort (Rs. 1.61 lakhs) against Districts remained 
unutilised. Reasons for savings have not been 
furnished. 



13 

(c) CoMection charges for taxes and duties having a 
common administrative ataff-Enter tainment Sales and 
Profession taxes- Direction and Supe1;n tend enc.; (Rs. l ·80 
lakhs) - The saving was attributed mainly to posts remaining 
vacant. 

T otal Jfran t Sa\ ing Pt"rC't'ntage 

(ht lal:h, of 1upce1) 

(ii .'\.dmin'istrative Services 

The 5aving mainly occurred under-

{a) Police-The entire provision of R e;. L2·77 lakhs remained 
unutilised and was surrendered in March 1971 owing to non­
setting up of police organisation as the question of tramferring 
certain police functions from Assam to ~feghala~a was not 
finalised. 

(b) General Administralinn- Civil Searl a rial- The qving of 
Rs. 14·14 lakhs wa5 a ttri bu ted to less requirements of staff and 
also owing to dearth of qualified men. 

(iii) Social and Developmen tal 
Services. 

Total grant Savin~ 

(In lakhs or ruP""'') 

7,38·09 181·15 

The saving occurred mainly under-

Perecn tage 

(a ) Education (General) (R s.18·16 lakhs) - mainly due to 
noe-sanction of scholarships for want of desen·ing candidates 
{Rs . 4·10 lakhs) , less expenditure on Govcrnmc-nt special schools 
{Rs. 5 ·45 lakhs) reason for which arc awaited and post-budget 
decision to revise the schemes on Government primary schools 
(Rs. 7·49 lakhs). 

(b) Education (Technical) (Rs. 8·85 lakhs)-mainly duc- to 
non-sanction of Centrally sp ::msored schemes b,· tht> Gnion 
Government (R5. 4. lakhs) and non-implementation of Statr Plan 
schemes (Rs. 2·73 lakhs) ; reason therefor are awaited. 

(c) Medical '.. Rs. 50·94 lakhs)-mainlv attributr.d to non­
implementation/part-implement:i.tion of ccheme (vi::.. primary 
health centres, family planning and setting up of a mental 
h:>i1pital sanatorium etc. ) dur' to dearth C\f qualified staff e tc. 



14 

(d ) Public Health (Rs. 1-t-·86 lakhs) -mainly for non­
implcmentation of schemes (riz, leprosy control scheme, malaria 
eradication programme, anti-rabies innoculation programme 
and small pox eradication programme) ; reasons for non-imple­
mentation are a" aitcd. 

(e) Agriculture ' Rs. l·Hi5 l.lkhs' - main!) due to non­
implemt'ntation of Centrally sponsored schemes _rfr .. production 
of breeders stork of rice and wheat, agricultural research and 
education co-crdiuatrd agronomic experiment, rnmmt>rcial 
crops and export prnmotion and applied nutrition programmc­
saving Rs. 4 lakhc;) for want of sa1wtion froin Government of 
India and part-implemrntation 'non-implementation of State 
Plan sch~mes) ri;:., schemes for agricultural administration 
includin~ tranc;port ancl purchase of power tillers for demonstra­
tion purpose) Rs. 13·38 la.khs), due to non-availahility of land, 
lesser processin~ of fruits. Reason for saving in somi- schemes 
(viz ' i , applied nutrition programme (ii) production of breeders 
stock of rice and wheat etc. ) are awaited. 

(f) Cottage Industries (Rs. H ·3-t lakhs -mainly dur to 
non-entertainment of staff (Rs.5<l8 lakhs , late implementation of 
schemes for raw material-cum-sales depot Rs. I· 52 lakhs), non­
opf'ning of service "orkshop due to non-availability of land 
(Rs .. I lakh) and non-establishment of lime making plant 
(Rs. 1 +1 lakhs) . 

(g) Communit) Development Projects ( Rs.l5<n lakhs) ­
main reac;on being partial implementation of Statr Plan Scheme 
(vi<. Stag<" II-Blocks-Block Ticaciquartns) and non-imple­
mentation of Centrally sponsored schemes for tribal dc\·elopment. 

(h) Dair) Dn elopment (Rs.6·09 lakhs) -Sa\ ing of .Rs.0·96 
lakb "'as attributed to vacant posts; reasons for saving of 
Rs.4·90 lakhs are awaited. 

(iv) Public worka (includina n•ad:;) ard 
•chrmrs of mi•crllanr:"ou• Public 

irnprovl'rnl'n , , 

Public works 

Total grant S<lving Pcrn:ntag,. 

(Jn lakh~ of ruprra) 

35R <it) 29 

The saving was mainly due to hooking of the· ~ntirc recO\'Prv 
under "C:-stock <ind other suspense ar.countc;'' (Rs.82·92 lakhc;) 
within the g rant which l'hould han brrn shown in,_ two parts, 
one v»ithin the grant and the other outside the grant. The 



15 

figures were neither exhibited scp.tratelv in the monthly accounts 
of the Dh iliional Officers nur the Lreak-up cuuld be made avail­
able by che department. Re.isuns fur savings under "Establish­
ment and l'ools and Plant" 1 Rs. 25·01- lakhs are awa.ite<l. 

B. P.·qi~ndicurc nut'i le the R••vcnnc 
Account 

Capital Outlay on schemes of Gowrn­
mem Trading. 

Total grant Savin~ Pc:rrentage 

,Jn lakh~ of rupees 

13·09 11 81- 90 

The saving was mainly attributed to procurement of food 
stuff through trackn instead uf on Government Account 
~ R1.4 · 50 laklu and non-implementation of scheme (iiz., na­
tional malaria control programme 

17. Cuntrol ot'er expenditure- (a) The object of control O\·er 
expenditure is to secure as close an apprnximation as possible 
between the actual expenditure and final grant appropriation 
under each sub-head of grant/appropriation. This is se­
cured by -

(i) Sanctioning re-appropriation from sub-heads of grants' 
appropriations. \'\here saving is anticipated, to other 
sub-heads in the same gr.ml/appropriation where 
there is need for additional funds 

(ii) Obtaining supplementary gr:int'i appropriations, where­
ver necessary 

(iii) Surrender of surplus funds under any sub-head as soon 
as sadng can be foreseen. 

(b) Cases where additional funds provided by supplemen­
tary grants proved entirely unnecessary or inadequate have been 
mentioned in paragraph 13 abo\e. 

(c) Cases where total expenditure against the grants/appro­
priations as a whole exceeded the ,·otecl grant 'charged appropria­
tions have been mentioned in paragraphs M and 15 above. · 

(d) S1111e11der of anticipated .1avi11gs- The rules require that 
unutilise<l amounts should be surrenderr.d as soon as the possibility 
of sadng is anticipated. The surrender of the entire amount 
of Rs. 261·01 lakhs was, however. made only in ).larch 1971. 



16 

(e' In four cases (grant nos . 4,8,56 and 57), where savings 
exceeded Rs. 1 lakh, no portion of the saving was surrendered. 
fhc total of suLh saying, not rnrrendered, was Rs. lll·3-t lakhs. 

(f ) Important instances of defective control over expendi­
ture under incJi,·idual group heads within grants 'appropriations 
ha\ c been mentioned in the App1 opriation AccouRts for 
1970-71. 

18. Drmm/ of monq in ad1)a11ce of requirement 

Jnduslri1s Depa, tmeut-

R, 0·67 lakh were drawn on 31st March 1971, 
on the basis of 'Express Order', without authority from 
th l· Accountant General on six sanctions issued on the same 
day for pa) ment as industrial loan. The amount was disbursed 
between May and July 1971. 



17 

CHAPTER III 

CIVIL DEPARTMENTS 

Relief and Rehabilitati1n Department 

. 19. Ruettlement of migrant families in Garo Hills.-(a) In 
1964 reclamation of 6,000 acres of land by terracing and 
soil conservation wac; derided upon ; of these, 3,000 acres 
were to be allotted for resettlement of 1,000 migrant families 
from erstwhile East Pakis tan (now Bangladesh) and the 
balance to local tribal people. The ·estimated cost of the 
scheme was Rs.31 ·47 lakhs; the actual expenditure upto 
March· 1971 was R s.24·06 lakhs. 

Reclamation was started during October/November 1965 
and 1,547 acres of land (832 acres for migrant families and 
715 acres for local tribal people) were reclaimed up to March 
1968. Owing to non-arnilability of suitable land no more 
land was reclaimed. The staff employed for the purpose were 
however, continued to be maintained ; the expenditure on 
their pay and allowances from April 1968 to March 1971 
was Rs.l ·64 lakhs. Tractors and other implements (Rs.4·64 
lakhs) acquired for the purpose have mostly remained unused 
since April 1968. 

Four hundred and nine migrant and three hunclr.ed and 
fortytwo local tribal families were settled on the reclaimed 
land (1farch 1972). 

(b) In the same year, another scheme for rehabilitation of 
1.500 migrant families on 4,500 acres of khas land in Garo 
Hills through the Garo Hills District Council was taken up 
at an estimated cost of Rs.28.65 lakhs. Upto ~larch 1968 
Rs.15·36 lakhs were paid to the Council for the purpose 
(Rs.14·36 lakhs as loan an<l Rs.1 lakh as grant). During 
November 1965 to March 1969, 1,029 families \\'Crc sent to 
rehabilitation sit~s in batch~s of ''horn 76+ families h<ld been 
settled from time to time till March 1971 and the remaining 
2G5 fan ilies are being maintained on cash doles (at Rs.60 per 
family per month) (:\!arch 1972) ; expenditure on cash doles to 
the families up to :March 1971 was Rs. IO· 5 7 lakhs against the 
estimated expenditure of Rs.4·50 1akhs. It has not been 
po~sible to resettle these 265 families owing to non-availability 
of khas land. 



... 

/ 

11 

(c) Thirtynine migrant families transferred from Goalpara 
to Tura District are being maintained on cash doles since 
March 1968. Cash doles paid to these families up to March 
1971 were Rs.0·86 lakh. No progress has been made for 
their settlement (l\1arch 1972). 

Agriculture Department 

20. Excess payment.-For construction of two godowns at 
Jowai undertaken by the Department of Agriculture certain 
eonstruction materials were supplied to a contractor in 
August and September 1967. While making payments (June 
1968) to the contractor, the Sub-Divisional Officer, Jowai, 
did not, however, recover the value of the materials though 
the Assistant Engineer-in-charge had p~ssed the bills for 
payment after deductin~ the cost thereof. This resulted in 
excess p<t}ment of Rs.14,630 . 

The case- was reported to the Director of Agriculture in 
June 1.969; reply is awaited (February 1972). 



19 

CHAPTER IV 

WORKS EXPEND I T U RE 

' 21. Expmditure incurred without or in excess of detailed esti­
mat1.r.-Ordinarily no new work may be commenced or any 
liability incurred thereon till its detailed estimate is sanctioned. 
A revised estimate is requi1 ed to be prepared when the sanc­
tioned estimate is likely to be exceeded by more than 5 per cent. 

Ra. 3·09 lakhs were spent on one work up to March 1971 
the detailed estimate of which had not been sanctioned. On 
fourteen other works expenditure was incurred in excess of 5 per 
cent of their sanctioned estimates up to ~larch 1971 , the exce!ls 
being Ri.66·04 lakhs. Department-wise details are given below; 
particulars of the individual works are mentioned in 
Appendix III. 

Want or estimate Exceu O\ er eatima te 
,--- -- .A. -----. ,- - - .A. ---, 

No. of work Expenditure No. of works Expenditure 

Public Work.I Department 

Public Health Engineering 

Total 

up to March up to March 
I 97l 1971 

(in I akhs of rupee•) 

12 

2 

(in lakhs of rupee•) 

59•92 

6·12 -----------------...-.... 
14 

\ 

Public Works (Roads and B11ild111gs) and Public Health Engindertn1 
Department 

22. Construttzo1z of a bridge ov1r ril'tr Sonwu:ari.-Con1true• 
tion of a reinforced cement concrete bridge was entrusted to 
a contractor in 1961-65 on a lump sum contract of Rs.26·33 
lakhs. According to the agreement, the work was to be com­
pleted by August 1965. The contractor wa~, however, granted 
extension up to ~fay 1971 because of modifications in design. 
The department noticed (August 1970) that the progress of 
work by the contractor was not satisfactory and the contract 
was rescinded in August 1970. Rs.18·97 lakhs were paid to 
bim for the work. 



~o 

The unfinished work of the value of Rs.10·66 lakhs was 
allotted to another contractor in October 1970, at the risk and 
expense of the first contractor, for a lump sum of Rs.28·8o lakhs. 
No action has been taken (October 1971) for recovering the 
extra expenditure from the original contractor. . 

Cement and milJ steel rounds worth Rs. l ·63 lakhs issued by 
the department for the work which had remained unused when 
the oontract was rescinded had not been returned by the contrac­
tor (October 1971). 

Load testing of the bridge spans was to be done by the 
original contractor a t a co.)t of Rs.0·03 lakh but it had to be 
done departmentally by spending Rs.0· 13 1.tkh. This extra 
expenditure of Rs.0· 10 lakh is a lso due for recovery from the 
contractor. 

The case was reported to Government in September 1971 ; 
final reply is awaited (February 1972). 

23. Construction of a bridge.-Construction of a permanent 
bridge over river Umgi was undertaken in l\lay 1967 (estimated 
coat: Ra.8 ·61 lakhs) to be completed by September 1970. Up to 
March 1971, Rs.J 9·21 lakhs were spent but the work is still in 
progreas. Sanction to the revised eatimate is awaited (February 
1972). 

The contract for Lhe bridge was awarded to a firm (on the 
basis of tender) for the lumpsum amount of Rs .16'04 lakhs. 
The contract provided, amongst others, for const1 uction of four 
well foundations costing R s.7·5-t lakhs. InJune 1969 the Chief 
Engineer, a t the instance of the firm, decided to dispense with 
construction of one of the four well foundations and to 
construct, in its place, an open foundation by increasing the 
length of the bridge by 25 feet. He ordered that Rs.0·32 l!lkh 
should be paid extra to the firm for the increased length and 
that no payment should be made for tlie abandoned well 
foundation. Therefore, in accordance with the Chief Engineer's 
ordera of June 1969, the contractual amount for construction 
of the abandoned well foundation (Rs. l ·88 lakbs) less the cost 
of the second open foundation (Rs.0·6-t lakh) was to be deducted 
from the lumpmm contract amount. Instead, the cost of the 
remaining wcJlt was raised proportionately 10 that the cost of 
the three well fmmdauona and the two open foundations might 
pe equal to the original contract amount. 



The contractor was thus paid Rs.l 5·08 lakhs up to March 1971 
without any deduction for the well not constructed resulting in 
ovtrpayment of R'l l ·24 lakhs. The amount stipulated in the 
original contract for the open foundation was Rs.0·32 lakh. 
The specification of the secol)d open foundation, constructed 
in lieu of the well foundation, being the same, the higher price 
of Rs.0·64 lakh allowed for the latter resulted in further excess 
payment of R1.0·32 lakh. 

The contract pr<2vided for addition to/deduction from 
the lump sum amount on the basis of cement and steel actually 
used in work as compared to that stipulated in the contract. 
The tenderer had stated that 800 tonnes of cement (Rs.224·80 per 
tonne) and 120 tonnes of steel \Rs.885 per tonne) would be 
used but this was not mentioned m the contract documents. 
Actually, the contractor used 300 tonnes of cement less than 
that stated in the tender. No deduction was made from the 
amount paid to him on this account. 

The case was reported to Government in July 19il; reply 
is awaited (February 1972). 

24. E."<fra contractual benefit to contraclo rs .-Construction 
of certain minor b ··idges and culverts on Dudnai-Bagmara road 
in Garo Hills was entrustc.:d (November 1967) to four contrac­
ton at their quoted rates varying from 15 to 25 per cent above 
the schedule ofrates of the division for 1966-67. In July 1969, 
the contractors represented that the rates should be enhanced 
to 50 per cent over the schedule of rates for 1966-67. In 
November 1970 and March 1971, the Chief Engineer approved 
payment to the contractors at the uniform rate of 30 per cent 
above the schedule of rates for 1966-67. Accordingly, 5upplc­
mentary agreement• were executed (Novem1'cr 1970 and March 
1971) and the contractors were paid Rs.3·70 lakhs extra at 
the enhanced rates. 

2~. lrr~gular adjuslmtnt.-Contrary to rules, adjustments 
were made (March 1969 accounts) by one division showing 
isaue of store1 worth Ra.4·29 lakhs to three works i the materials 



22 

not being required for the works, the adjustments were reversed 
in the following year as detailed below-

Srrial :i\ame of Division Mo11th of adjusl· 
No. mc:nt sbowinit 

issue of stores 

( I) 

2 

(2) (a) 

Mawaynram Di· March 1969 
vision. 

Do Do 

Do Do 

:"fame of the work Amount Month of 
(Jn lakh~ wri tc 
of rupeca} back 

(4) (5) 

Comtruction of per- I •SJ 
manent bridges and 
culverts o n MH 
road-

Section II and I fl -
80 span b r i d g c 
units. 

Impro\ em~nt of \i .B. 2·23 
road Section I and 
11-b itumen drums 

eon,truction of rcti· 0·23 
de11tial and non-re­
sidential buildings 
at Maws}nram-cor­
rugated Iron shccu, 
mild steel rod~ etc. 

(6) 

Do 

Do 



29 

CHAPTER V 

STORES AN D STOCK ACCOUN TS 

26. Synopsis of important stores accounts.- (a) A synopsis of 
stores accounts of Public \Vorks (Roads and Buildings and Public 
Health Engineering) department for 1970-71 is given below:-

Serial Department 
No. 

l. P.onds and Buildings 

2. P ublic H ealth 
Engineering 

Stores 

Small stores, 
building 111ate-
rials, pa inters' 
stores etc. 

Do 

Balance on 
2nd April 
1970, tra ns-

ferred pro­
forma from the 

Go\ emm!"nl of 
i\~sam 

Receipts Issues 
during during 

t he year the year 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

61 ·88 79·52 112·92 

5·49 25· 17 22-71 

Balance 
on 31st 
1la rch 

1971 

58·48 

7'95 

(b) The stores account of entertainment tax stamps could 
not be included due to non-receipt qf the monthly returns 
(showing receipts, issues and balances) from the treasuries. 

(c) The account of stamps (non-judicial and judicial) for 
1970-71, could not be compiled due to non-receipt of complete 
monthly returns shov.·ing receipts, issues and balances from the 
treasuries . 

27. Stock registers and stock z·erification .-The registers o f 
stock in Public Work1 divisions are to be closed at the end of 
September each year and review~d by the Divisional Officers 
to ensure that stock consist.; of serviceable and necessary articles 
and that the stores are priced within the prevailing market 
rates. The stock is also required to be verified periodically by 
responsible officers. 

In eight out of ten divisions the stock register for the year 
ending September 1970 were not closed (September 1971)­
two divi1ions had not closed the registers for four to five years . 



21 

2a: Excessive stock.-The rules require that the value of 
stores held in stock should not exceed the limit specified by 
Government. The value of stock held on 31st March 1971 
exceeded the ceiling limits as shown below;-

Department 

Public Works:-

Roads and Building• 

Number of 
divi~iom for 
whic-h ceiling 
limits have 

been prescribed 

8 

, Public Health Enginee· 
ring. 

!\{umber of 
di,isiom in 
which ~tock 
held exrredc.-d 

the limit 

2 

l 

Extent of 
execs~. (In 

lakhs or 
rupc.-el) 

4°85 

7·14 

Percentage of 
excess a• 
compared 
with the 

reserve limit 

17·97 

100 

29. Tools and plant accou11ts.-Public Works divisions 
having tools and plant are required to maintain a register 
for keeping an account of receipts, issues and balances 
of tools and plant. The register should be closed and 
balanced each year in September. 

The object is to cnsure-

(i) that the tools and plant issued for use by subor­
dinates or temporarily lent to contractors, local 
bodies, etc. arc returned without nndue delay and 
in good condition ; 

(ii) that shortages, if any, arc promptly investigated and 
adjusted in the accounts. 

Nine out of ten divisions had not closed the register for 
the year September 1970-one of them had not closed the 
register from September 1969. 

Agriculture De/Htrlment 

30. Purchase of tools and £mp!ements for sup/10• tn cult£ valors.­
For supply to cultivators the District Agricultural Officer, 
United Khasi and Jaintia Hills, purchased during 1965-66 
to 1970-71 (up to June 1970) improved agricultural tools and 
implements worth Rs.l ·50 lakhs ; those worth Rs.f) .i6 lakh 
were lying in stock (llay 1971) for two to five year:l. 



25 

Public Works DejJarlmmt (Roads and Buildings) 

31. Shortage of stores .. - Thc stock return of Shillong-Jowai 
Road Sub-division for the year ended September 1968 disclosed 
shortage of cement, corrugated galvanised iron sheets, mild steel 
rods, galvanised pipes and diesel oil worth Rs.0·50 lakh. 

Government intimated in August 1971 that the 
m at ter was under inve3tigation; further development is awaited 
(February 1972). 

Social Services Department (Health) 

32. (i) The following buildings constructed for dispensaries 
and attached staff quarters have remained unused 
for seyeral years (May 1971) . 

Name of station Expenditure When completed 

United Khasi and Jaintia Hills District 

1. Pamra-Pai1hlu 

2. \\'mkiang 

3. Padu 

I. Adokgiri 

2. Mahadcv 

Rs.65,770 

Rs.50,67 1 

n s.80,21 9 

Garo Hills District 

Rs. 61,932 

Rs. 42,331 

June 1967 

April 1966 

December 1968. 

Not a\·ailable. 

March 1968. 

k has not been possible for the department to p ost the 
staff there. 

(ii) An X-ray plant purchased (1960)by the Commu­
nity Development department (approximate cost: 
R s. 25,000) - and handed over (1962) to the Civil 
Surgeon, Garo Hills, remains unused at Bagmara 
where electricity is not available. 

Public Works (Roads and Buildings) and Public Health 
Engineering Department 

(iii) I n April and December 1969 the Executive 
Engineer, Mawsynram Division, locally purchased 
galvanised wire netting, pipes, bends, sockets, 



26 

nipples, etc. for Rs. 0·77 lakh, which were not 
required for any of the sanctioned works in the 
division. In October 1970 the Sub-divisional 
Officer reported that stores worth Rs. 0·47 lakh 
out of the above were not needed by him and 
should be transferred to other divisions. 

Information about disposal of these stores and expen­
diture on their transport to other divisions is 
awaited (February 1972). 

• 



27 

CHAPTER VI 

0 uTSTANDJNG .1 UDIT OBSERVATIONS AND INSPEC­
TION REPORTS 

33. Outstanding audit observalions.-Audit observations on 
financial transactions of Government are communicated to 
departmental authorities from time lo time. Half-yearly reports 
of such observations which remain outstanding for more than 
six months are also sent by Audit lo Government/heads of depart­
ments. 

(i) The number of such outstanding audit observations 
for civil and commercial departments/activities is 
large. Y eanvise analysis of the observation issued 
up to end of March 1971 which were not settled up to 
3 lst August 1971 is given below :-

Year of issue Civil depart· Commercial depart· 
ments men ts/activities Total 

,---~- ....... ,---~~~ ,---A-------. 
!\umber Amount Number Amount Number Amount 

\In Jakhs of (In lakh1 of (Tn lakhs of 
rupee:;) rupees) rupees) 

1969·70 aad earlier years 2,198 83·27 2,198 83·27 
(prier to formation of 
the autonomou1 State of 
Meghalaya). 

1970-71 2,401 137"34 10 o·Sl 2,411 137'85 

Total 4,599 220·61 JO o·st 4,609 221"12 

The following is a broad analysis of the reasons for 
which audit observations have remained outstanding 
(departments with heavy outstanding audit observa­
tions are mentioned in Appendix IV) :-



Nature of oblcrvations 

(a) Want of sanction to mi~cellaneou~ 
and contingent expenditure 

(b) \Vant of detailed contingent bills, 
'ouchers, payees' receipts, or other 
documenu · 

(c) Recoverable ad,·ances not recovered 
and adjusted within the prescribed 
period 

(d) O ther rea~ons 

Total 

28 

Civil depart­
ments 

.--- - .A.- -.... 

Number Amount 

322 

1,00 

201 

'3,071 

(! 11 lakhs 
of rupees) 

12'31 

74·74 

0·8i 

132·69 

Commercial depart­
ments/aeth•itics 

,- __ ,.,..__ -.... 
Number Amount 

(In lakhs 
of rupcca) 

0·47 

2 O·Ol 

2 O·OJ 

5 0·02 
-- ------- - --

• ,599 220-61 JO o·s1 

The entire expenditure for which detailed bills and vou­
chers are not submitted escapes audit secrutiny. In such cases 
as also the cac;es in which payees' receipts etc. have not been 
furnished, misappropriation, fraud etc. may remain undetected. 

About 34 per cent (Rs.74·75 lakhs) of the total amount is 
for want of detailed contingent bills, vouchers, payees' receipts 
and other documents. The detailed contingent bills (containing 
necessary particulars of expenditure incurred) with supporting 
sutJ-vouchers and payees' receipts etc. countersigned by the 
controlling authorities are required to be submitted to Audit 
within a reac;onable time. 

34. Outstanding inspection reports.-Important financial irregu­
larities and defects in initial accounts noticed during local audit 
and inspections are included in inspection reports which are sent 
to departmental officers for necessary action. Besides copies of 
inspection reports, half-yearly statements of outstanding inspec­
tion reports are also forwarded to the administrative departments. 

Inspection reports (604) relating to the period ended March 
1971 containing 2,863 paragraphs were awaiting settlement on 
30th September 1971. Paragraph-wise analysis is given below. 
Departments with comparatively heavy outstandings are men-
ioned in Appendix V. 



Year of u1ue 

1965-66 and earlier years 

1966-67 

1967-68 

1968-69 

1969-7• 

1970-71 

Total 

29 

Number of outstanding Number of o uutanJing 
inspection reports Paragraphs 

~ 

Civil depar t· Commer- Ci\'il depart-
ments cial depart- mcnts 

ments/acti-
Y"lties 

2u4 11 712 

75 347 

72 3 396 

79 3 428 

82 4 +78 

69 39 1 

581 23 2,752 

Commer­
cial depart· 

menl3facth i­
ties 

56 

5 

10 

20 

15 

5 

111 

The various irregularities brought out in inspection reports 
• should be settled as expeditiously as possible. Unless such 

reports receive prompt attention, there is likelihood of the 
irregularities persisting. 

Shil1ong 

The"'£ ~r- "f 3 

New Delhi 

The 08.., ~5:. fl 

(R. S. Maunder) 

Accountant General, 
As,am, Meghalaya, Nagaland, Manipur, 

Tnpura, Arunachal ?radesh and 
Mizoram: Shillong. 

Countersigned 

(A. Baksi) 

Comptroller and Auditor General of India. 



.I 

• 

• 
• 



iPPENDICES 





33 

APPENDIX-I 

(Reference: Paragraph 13) 

Cases in zdtich SupjJlementary Grants jnoved rmnecessar.;•/inadequalf 

I.. Cases in wltic!z S11jJplementary Grams jHoved 
entirely unnecessary 

Original 
grant 

Serial :-fumber and name of grant Total Ex pen- Saving 
No. 

(!) (2) 

I 24.-Education (General) 

2. 48.-~li,cellaneous, Social and Deve­
lopmental Or~anisations VI 
Directorate of Social Welfare, 

::,upplemen-
tary grant 

(.1) 

177-47 

6•92 

36·06 

grant djture 

(·~) (S} 

(In lak"i~ of rupee~) 

184·39 166·23 

:J!)-06 32·Rl 

II. Cases in which Supplementary Grants fnoved inadequate 

Original 

Serial 
grant 

Number and name of grant Total Expen• 
No. SupplC'mrn· grant di tu re 

tarr grant 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (~) 

216•30 
(In lalrhs of rupees) 

1. 78,-Capital Outlay on Public Works 3!!9•80 334·39 
outside the Re,·enue Account. 113•50 

2·00 
2. Approp,,Yatioll·Ritaymm t of Debt 100·00 114·99 

(Charged) , 98·0() 

• 

(G} 

18.16 

Excrss 

(6) 

4·59 

J.1·99 



34 

APPRNDTX 11 

(Reference : Paragraph 16) 

Savings under Grants 

Original Percen-
S<·rial Number and n&m<: of grant grant Total E'<pcndi- Saving tage of 
Nu. grant turc savinit 

Supple-
rncnlary 

grant 

(I) (2) {S) (') (5) (6) (7) 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

!.-Cases where savings were 20 per cent or more of the total grant. 

I. 2.-L:uul R t\'COllC 2·00 2 OJ 0·22 1'78 89 

2. 4.-Taxes on vehicles 3·SS 3'55 l'lS 2-22 66 

3. 5.-Salea Tax and other 2'70 no 0·90 MO 67 
Taxes and Duties 

8.-Parliamcn t, Stale/Union 7-35 7'35 4-02 3·33 45 
Territory Legislature-· 
D-State Legi<tlature 
\ \·oted) 

!.i. 9.-Pai-liament, State/Union 2·11 2'11 0·54 1·57 74 
Tc:rritu1·y Lcgbl:uure-
C-Election Legislature 

6. 10.-Gcneral Administration- 868 8 68 5•55 3·13 36 
I-Heads of Statl'S and 
Minis1crs 

7. 11.-General Administ ration- 28·03 28·03 13 12 14·91 53 
II- Secretariat and ---
Attached Offices 

a. 13.-General Administration- 1·05 1'05 1•05 100 
IV-Director of Land ---
Records 

9. 15.- Administration of Justice 2·74 2·74 1·25 1'49 

10. 17.- Policc 12·77 12.,7 12·77 100 

( 



35 

APPENDIX fl-contd. 

Serial Number and name of Original Total ElCPCn- Saving Per-
No. grant grant grant diturc cc·.ntag~ 

-, of 
Supplcmcn- saving 

Lary grant . 
(I ) (2) ( 3) ( 4) (;,) (6) (7) 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

11. 22·-Civil Supplies Deparlmenls 4·39 1·39 1·25 3·14 71 

- - -

t l. 2J. Scientific and Mines Drpart- 7•01 7'01 2·81 +20 60 

men ts ---

13. 25.-Eclucation (Technical) 10•05 10•05 1·20 8·85 88 
----

14. 26.-Mcdical 17·91 77-97 27-03 50·94 65 
---

IS. 27. Public Health-I-Public 39·28 39·28 24-42 14·85 38 
Health 

16. 30.-I'ishct ies 6·H 6·.U 3-53 2·91 45 

17. 32. ,\nimal lht>ban<lry 3U·55 38·55 26·01 12•51 32 
----

18. 33.-Co-opcration ) HJ(} 17·81) 13·99 3· I 21 

19. 34. lndu>trie> 1-Sciiculturc lb·O!) lu·OQ ll·H 4·65 29 
and \\'caving 

20. 35.-Industries- II- Collagc 2u·92 20·92 G·'l8 1'1·34 70 

Industries -~ 

21. 36-Industrie,- III-Major 1'70 1·70 0·24 H6 86 
. Industric> 

22. 4 3-Statistics 2-89 2·89 1·32 1·:37 51 



~erial 
No. 

(1) 

36 

.JPPENDIX fl-contd. 

:\"umber and name of gr.int Original Total 

(2) 

grant grant 

Suppk­
nwnt'lry 
grant 

(3) (4l 

Expendi- Sa\ring 
lure 

(!>) (6) 

Percen­
tage of 
saving 

(7) 

(Jn fakhb of rupees) 

2:1. 46 M i'cellancous, Social and 
Dcvclopmf'J1tal Organi5a­
tion- l Y-Dir('clOratc of 
Advertising and Visual 
Publicity 

!?l. 53-Mi,ccllanrous, 5ocial and 
J)cvelopmcmal Organiqa. 
1ions-I- Pooled Tran~­
port 

25. 54-Mi-cellancous, Social and 
Developmenral Organi~­
tion XII Dairy De, c­
Jopmcn 1 

26. 55A-r.I~ctricity Schemes 

27. 56 - Public Work- (Excluding 
E\tab}i,hment and 1 ouls 
and Pia 111 etc.) 

20. J7 Puhlif \\ 01 h fatablishn1t:n l 
and Too]> aud Pl.mt 

2'>. 58 Famine Relief 

30. 59-J'rusion a11d other Rc1irc­
mcn1 lknclit> etc. 

31, 60-S1ati11ncry and Punting 

2· 11 

14·58 

38·00 

258·31 

}110·35 

8·811 

19 67 

32. 61 M isccllaornus Charges-II- JO·Sl 
Donations fo r Charitable 
purpo\es, de. 

a3. C6 i\11 ccllaneou, I\'-Exp('Ddi- 6·00 
1 urr on i. ~e of Free R.:iti n 
alld Rice conce .sion 

7 26 4·02 55 

I 96 80 

!4-·58 42 

38·00 38·00 100 

258·31 177-57 31 

1011·35 75·31 25 

8·80 7·JO Mo 20 

1·02 100 

1967 17·32 88 

10•51 HS 6· 16 59 

6 •011 4·91 82 



' 37 

APPENDIX Il-concld. 

Serial Number and name of Original 1 otal .Cxpendi- Saving Per· 
No. grant g rant granl tu re ccnlage 

· of 
Supplc1m n- saving 
lary grant 

(I ) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

(In lakhs of' rupee') 

34. 70 Mi,ccllancous-lX-Civil 2·22 2-2% O·SJ M l 77 
Defence 

35. 77- Capital O utlay on Iodu•;. 5-15 S·l5 1·2' 3·91 76 
trial and Economic Dcvc· 
lopment-III- O ther '.\!is-
cellancou~ undertaking5 

36. 80 Capital Outlay on Schemes 
of Go\·ernmr nt Trading 

13-08 H·o8 1'2-4- JI ·8• 90 

37. 91 Loans and Ad\'ances ·X- 3·20 3·2o 1)•54 2·66 83 
Irou5ing Loans ----

38. 93- Loans and Adrnnccs Xll 
-Loans to Electrici ty Board 

23°011 2s·oo 100 ' 

23·00 

39. 91 Loans and Advances by the 
State Go\'rramenl XIII 

s·so 5·60 0·82 4•78 85 

Ad,·ances to Government 
Scn·anl~, etc. 

11.-CaseJ u·here the scr·ings exceeded 10 per cent but were within 
20 per cent of Lite total grant. 

'°· 29 Agriculture 9~·75 9Vi5 80·10 B·6.'i 15 

- ·1 I. 37 Cornmuuity 
Projects • 

Developmt"nl 86·3'.I 86•33 70•96 15•37 17 

42. .tB \11 ,cel laneous, Soci.il and 36·0G 39·06 3.!· 11 1 6·25 IG 
Dcvdopml'ntal Organisation 

V J Directorate of Social J·oo 
Welfare 



Serial 
No. 

(I) 

38 

APPENDIX III 

(Reference : Paragraph 21) 

(!) Expenditure incurred on work without sanctioned estimate 

Division Work 

(2) (3) 

Eicpenditure to end of 
March 1971 

(fn lakhs of rupees) 

(4) 

PUBLIC WOR.K.S DEPARTA!EJVT 

1faws) nram Division Con-,truction of 
residential and 
non-residential 
buildings for 
creation of new 
division at 1-!aw­
synram. 

3.09 

(II} Expenditure incurred on u-orks in excess of 5 j1er cent of 
sa11ct£011ed estimate 

Serial \\ orb Sanctioned J:xpcncliturc Excess over Percentage 
:\o. < timate to end of e)tim11te 

.March 
1971 

(In lakb~ of 
rupee.•) 

(In lakhs of 
1upce•) 

(In lakbs of 
rupees) 

( I) (2) (3} (4) (5) (6) 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPART~UEJYT 

(M.Lwsynram Division) 

1. Metalling and surfacing s·oo 6·62 1 ·62 32 
M. B. Road, Section I 
11ile 6-15/6 F. 

2. Construction of M. II. R. G·OO 9•41 3•41 57 
Road Section TV. 

3. Con truclion of M. B. 8·00 12·55 4·55 57 
Road S ection I and II. 



39 

APPENDIX Ill-coTZcld. 

Serial 
No. 

Works 
Sanct ionrcl Expenditure lo Exec-SS over Per· 

estimate end of March cstimate centage 
1971 

(In lakh, of (In lalihs of ( In lakbs of 
rup<'<'S) ntpt•rs) rupees) 

(I) (2) (3) (4) ( 5) 

PUBLIC WORK. DEPARTMENT-concld. 

4. Construction of J. R. Road 5·00 
Section V 

5. Improvement of M. B. Road 5·68 
Section IV 

6. Improvement of M. B. Road 14·62 
Section 11 (Construction of 
bridges) 

7. Improvement of M. B. Road 6·51 
(Construction of Gadakala 
Bridge-Approach Road, 
Minor bridges and cul-
verts) 

8. Improvement of M. B. Road 10•77 
Section V. (Minor bridges) 

9. Improvement of M. B. Road 6·00 
Section IV and V 

10. Comtruction of B. B. Road l O·OO 
Section II (Construction of 
I. B. at Ranikan) 

11. Construction of U mgi 8·61 
Bridge! at Balat 

(Tura South Division) 
12. Construction of R. C. C. 34 ·It 

Bridge over river Someswari 

(Public Health Engineering Division, 
Tura) 

13. Tura Water Supply Scheme 40·00 

(Public Health Engineering Hills 
Division) 

14. Nongbah Water Supply 4·43 
Scheme 

6·47 1·47 

11·12 

17·56 

15·57 9·06 

14•47 3·70 

10·26 

11•85 l ·SS 

22·12 13•51 

1·2·22 8·1l 

5·41 

5·14 0·71 

(6) 

29 

96 

20 

139 

34 

71 

18 

157 

24 

14 

16 



40 

APPENDIX IF 

(Referred to 1n paragraph 33) 

Drpartmmts u·ith heavy outstanding audit obsen•ations 

&rial Nam,, 
No. 

1. Re\·enue 

2. General Administration 

3. Education 

4. Agriculture 

5. Animal Hu•ban<lry 

6. Public Works 

7. Forest 

8. Relief at J Rehabilibtion 

9 Community Development 

10. Soci 11 Welfare 

Number 

91 

28 

79 

153 

175 

203 

3060 

68 

279 

80 

,9 

(A) Relates to Pnmine Relief. 

.\mount 
(Jn lakhs of rupees) 

10.57 

3.27 (A) 

1.64 

8.40 

18.24 

12.4.8 

132.06 

5.59 

7.60 

11.71 

4.21 



41 

APPENDIX V 

(Refe.-re to in parag rap 34) 

Departments with con paratively he. ·lllstr.m lng inspection reports 

Serial Name of department 
No 

1. General~dministration 

2 . Education 

3. Mt!Qical 

4. Agriculture 

1'1'1 mber of 
\ U IStan .. 

ir.g insp-
c-<.:1 ' '" 
reports 

39 

57 

62 

65 

5. Animal Husbandry a nd Veterinary ~4 

Department 
6. Public works 66 

7. Community Develom,.,ent 140 

Nwnber of 
011tstanding 
paragraphs 

249 

1€5 

148 

226 

301 

328 

963 



!!!! (r-: 
I 

/ 


